

No. 18-1917

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK SCHLISSEL, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

William S. Consovoy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Speech First’s challenges to the bullying and harassing policies are not moot.....	2
II. Speech First has standing to challenge the bias-incidents policy.	10
III. There are no alternative grounds to affirm.....	15
A. Speech First has standing to challenge the bullying and harassing policies.	15
B. Speech First is currently injured by the bias-incidents policy.	20
C. The bias-incidents policy is unconstitutional.	21
D. The other preliminary-injunction factors are satisfied.....	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Friend v. Becerra</i> , 901 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 23
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	10
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Ark. Right to Life PAC v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Ashby v. McKenna</i> , 331 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	15, 17
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	15

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 10

Bd. of Trustees v. Chambers,
903 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2018).....3

Bell v. City of Boise,
709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 6

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012).....4

Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen,
586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009).....5

Calif. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Carey v. Wolnitzzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Carpenter-Barker v. Ohio Dep’t of Medicaid,
2018 WL 4189530 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018).....4

Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....5

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 3, 22

Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma,
263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 15

County of L.A. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979).....4

Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 19

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
416 U.S. 312 (1974).....5

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 16, 18

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 1, 8

EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.,
698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012) 23

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 19

Federated Publications, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Mich. State Univ.,
594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999)5

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,
570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 22

Hanrahan v. Mohr,
905 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2018).....4

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 23

Jones v. Coleman,
2017 WL 1397212 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2017) 22

Justice v. Hosemann,
771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing,
896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Levin v. Harleston,
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) 10

Lopes v. Int’l Rubber Distributors, Inc.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 22

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....16, 17, 18

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 16

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 20

McMillan v. LTV Steel, Inc.,
555 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 20

McQueary v. Conway,
614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Mosley v. Hairston,
920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....4

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 19

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 16

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 16

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....7

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood,
671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 10

Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Planned Parenthood v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 9, 16

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 10

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 21

R.C. Bigelow, Inc. v. Unilever N.V.,
867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989)6

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland,
322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc)6

S. Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 21

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 621 (M.D. Pa. 1999) 15

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

<i>Sherwood v. TVA</i> , 842 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Straus v. Governor</i> , 592 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1999)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Tr. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	4
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	2, 22
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	16, 20
Other Authorities	
<i>Bias Response Team Report 2017</i> , FIRE.....	14
<i>Speech Code Reports</i> , FIRE.....	1
Wright & Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3533.6 (3d ed.)	4
Wright & Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3533.7 (3d ed.)	5
